(𝐿𝐿)=4. It is found that optimum production rate is more than the demand, which indi-
cates that there should not be any shortages any time and the model is validated with
the theoretical perspective based on the taken assumptions. Based on the probability
value of shifting to “out-of-control” state from “in-control” state, it can be concluded
that the quality of products is improved as the probability is reduced, and finally the
shipment number indicates that the model follows single-setup-multi-delivery policy.
   If we compare this research model with Majumder et al. [11], then the cost of their
model is $ 6393.17 under same assumptions whereas the proposed model gives the cost
$5929.88. Therefore, the savings from the existing literature is 7.18%.

3.2 Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis is performed here to estimate the variation of total cost of supply
chain with change of key parameters of the model. The optimal value of total cost is
changed (-10%, -5%, +5%, +10%) with the change of different parameters are given
below in Table 1.

Table 1. Sensitivity analysis table

Param-
eters

Changes
(in %)

*
sTC

(in %)
Param-

eters
Changes
(in %)

*
sTC

(in %)
A -10 -0.05 π   -10 -0.004

-5 -0.03   -5 -0.001
+5 +0.02   +5 -0.0001
+10 +0.05   +10 +0:001

S -10 -0.02 σ -10 +0.03
-5 -0.01 -5 +0.01
+5 +0.01 +5 -0.01
+10 +0.02 +10 -0.03

0γ
-10 -0.007 F1 -10 -0.00003
-5 -0.003 -5 -0.00001
+5 +0.003 +5 +0.00001
+10 +0.006 +10 +0.00003

Y -10 -0.007 α -10 -0.002
-5 -0.003 -5 -0.001
+5 +0.003 +5 +0.001
+10 +0.006 +10 +0.002

mh  -10 -0.01 ℎ𝑏𝑏

-10 -0.03

-5 -0.006 -5 -0.01
+5 +0.005 +5 +0.01
+10 +0.01 +10 +0.03

Cm -10 -0.03 -10 +0.001

6

-5 -0.02
dC  -5 +0.0005

+5 +0.02 +5 -0.0003
+10 +0.03 +10 -0.0005

a -10 +0.002 b -10 -0.002
-5 +0.0008 -5 -0.0008
+5 -0.0007 +5 +0.0008
+10 -0.001 +10 +0.002

B -10 -0.02
-5 -0.008
+5 +0.008
+10 +0.01

From Table 1, one can say that ordering cost, setup cost, material cost, backlogging

cost, and transportation cost are changing as they are directly proportional to the total
cost of the supply chain. Scaling parameters (a, b) of flexible production rate are in-
versely and directly proportional, respectively to the total cost. For the controllable pro-
duction rate development cost is inversely proportional to total cost of the supply chain.

4 Conclusions

Two-echelon supply chain model was considered where single-setup-multiple-delivery
was applied. Production rate was variable and controllable. Manufacturing system al-